

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SAN ANTONIO DIVISION**

SHANNON PEREZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. SA-11-CA-36-OLG-JES-
XR [Lead Case]

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,
Defendants.

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGISLATIVE
CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES (MALC),

Civil Action No. SA-11-CA-361-OLG-JES-
XR [Consolidated case]

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,
Defendants.

TEXAS LATINO REDISTRICTING TASK
FORCE, et al.,

Civil Action No. SA-11-CA-490-OLG-JES-
XR [Consolidated case]

Plaintiffs,

v.

RICK PERRY,
Defendant.

MARAGARITA V. QUESADA, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. SA-11-CA-592-OLG-JES-
XR [Consolidated case]

v.

RICK PERRY, et al.,
Defendants.

JOHN T. MORRIS, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. SA-11-CA-651-OLG-JES-
XR [Consolidated case]

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,
Defendants.

EDDIE RODRIGUEZ, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. SA-11-CA-635-OLG-JES-
XR [Consolidated case]

v.

RICK PERRY, et al.,
Defendants.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE POST-TRIAL *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF
CONGRESSMAN WILLIAM BALLARD HURD, HELEN DELAVAN, HERIBERTO
GONZALEZ, TIMOTHY HARDT, SYLVIA MILUSKA GONZALEZ, AND RUBEN
VASQUEZ FALCON**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. Plaintiffs have failed to prove their § 2 claim with respect to this Court’s drawing of CD23, because the current district lines provide a reasonable opportunity for Hispanics to elect a representative of their choice. 3

 II. Dr. Henry Flores’ flawed expert testimony has little probative value and fails to establish that CD23, in its current form, dilutes minority voting strength. 13

 A. Dr. Flores’ report and testimony lack credibility. 13

 B. Dr. Flores’ testimony misconstrues the concept of an opportunity district. 15

 C. Dr. Flores’ report and testimony ignores significant data, facts and variables relevant to CD23. 17

 1. Gallego’s decreased support from Latinos.....17

 2. Gallego faced different opponents in 2012 and 2016..... 19

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	5
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. Of Elections</i> 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	5
<i>Bone Shirt v. Hazeltine</i> 461 F. 3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>Clark v. Calhoun Cty., Miss.</i> 88 F. 3d 1393 (5th Cir. 1996)	4
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> 581 U.S. __ (2017); 2017 U.S. LEXIS 3214	19
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	5
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> 526 U.S. 541 (2001).....	12
<i>Jeffers v. Beeve</i> 895 F. Supp. 2d 920 (E.D. Ark. 2012).....	4
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	16
<i>Kirksey v. Bd. of Superiors of Hinds Cty., Miss.</i> 554 F. 2d 139 (5th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>Perez v. Abbot</i> 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60237	4, 5, 15, 16, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. Bexar County, Texas</i> 385 F. 3d 853 (5th Cir. 2004)	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, cont'd

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Rollins v. Fort Bend Independent School District</i> 89 F. 3d 1205 (5th Cir. 1996)	13, 14
<i>Salas v. Southwest Texas Junior College District</i> 964 F. 2d 1542 (5th Cir. 1992)	4, 15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	19, 20
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Bridget Bowman <i>Democrats See New Opportunities in Texas Redistrict Case,</i> ROLL CALL (June 5, 2017)	1
<i>Hurd Recognized for Commitment to Latinos</i> , http://goo.gl/XXRz3w	7
Henry Flores <i>Latinos and the Voting Rights Act: The Search for Racial Purpose,</i> (Lexington Books 2015)	14
Karen Tumulty <i>U.S. Rep. Will Hurd is at Odds with Donald Trump. Will That Save Him in 2018?</i> TEX. TRIB. (April 25, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/VFnU7G	3
Tim Alberta <i>Will Hurd is the Future of the GOP—If He Can Hold on to the Toughest Seat</i> <i>in Texas</i> , POLITICO (May 5, 2017)	3, 20
S.Rep. No. 97-417, 97 th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	20
U.S. Census Bureau, http://www.census.gov/mycd/ (last visited June 19, 2017)	1
